

No. 17-15589

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs / Appellees

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Defendants / Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR HAWAII
THE HONORABLE DERRICK KAHALA WATSON, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. 1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
SCHOLARS OF AMERICAN RELIGIOUS HISTORY & LAW
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
BEN FEUER
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 649-6700

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE
SCHOLARS OF AMERICAN RELIGIOUS HISTORY & LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 29.....	4
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. The History of Religious Discrimination Against Mormon Immigrants Demonstrates the Need for Vigilant Judicial Review of Government Actions Based on Fear of Religious Minorities	7
A. Mormons Were the Objects of Widespread Religious Hostility in the 19th Century	8
B. Nineteenth-Century Immigration Restrictions Targeted Mormons Because of Religious Animus	14
C. The Effects of the Federal Government’s Targeting of Mormons Lingered for Decades	20
II. The First Amendment Requires Courts to Take a Hard Look at the Government’s Justifications and Motivations for Actions That Disparately Affect a Religious Group.....	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	26
<i>Davis v. Beason</i> , 133 U.S. 333 (1890)	15, 23
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	18
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 7, 21, 24
<i>McCreary Cnty., Kentucky v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	24, 26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15, 23
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	24
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	28
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 26

Constitutional Provisions

First Amendment	23, 27
-----------------------	--------

Statutes

Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, Pub. L. No. 47-126, ch. 126, 22 Stat. 58 (1882)	19
Edmunds Act of 1882, Pub. L. No. 47-47, ch. 47, 22 Stat. 30 (1882)	14, 19
Edmunds-Tucker Act of 1886, Pub. L. No. 49-397, ch. 397, 24 Stat. 635 (1887)	14, 15, 19, 20
Page Act of 1875, Sess. II, ch. 141, 18 Stat. 477 (1875)	18

Rules

FRAP Rule 29 4

Other Authorities

Kerry Abrams, *Polygamy, Prostitution, and the Federalization of Immigration Law*, 105 COLUM. L. REV. 641 (2005) 19

RICHARD LYMAN BUSHMAN, JOSEPH SMITH: ROUGH STONE ROLLING (2005) 8, 9

The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, *Church Points to Joseph Smith’s Statements on Religious Freedom, Pluralism*, MORMON NEWSROOM (Dec. 8, 2015), <http://www.mormonnewsroom.org/article/church-statement-religious-freedom-pluralism>..... 25

DOCUMENTS CONTAINING THE CORRESPONDENCE, ORDERS, & C. IN RELATION TO THE DISTURBANCES WITH THE MORMONS; AND THE EVIDENCE GIVEN BEFORE THE HON. AUSTIN A. KING (1841) 8

William Evarts, *Circular No. 10, Sent to the Diplomatic Officers of the United States* (August 9, 1879) in U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, PAPERS RELATING TO THE FOREIGN RELATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES (1880)..... 15, 16

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017) *passim*

KATHLEEN FLAKE, THE POLITICS OF AMERICAN RELIGIOUS IDENTITY: THE SEATING OF SENATOR REED SMOOT, MORMON APOSTLE (2004) 21

J. SPENCER FLUHMAN, “A PECULIAR PEOPLE”: ANTI-MORMONISM AND THE MAKING OF RELIGION IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY AMERICA (2012) 11, 13

Scott Keeter & Gregory Smith, *Public Opinion About Mormons*, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Dec. 4, 2007), <http://www.pewresearch.org/2007/12/04/public-opinion-about-mormons>..... 22

PATRICK Q. MASON, THE MORMON MENACE: VIOLENCE AND ANTI-MORMONISM IN THE POSTBELLUM SOUTH (2011) 12

William Mulder, *Immigration and the “Mormon Question”: An International Episode*, 9 W. POL. SCI. Q. 416 (1956)..... 16, 17

Gerald L. Neuman, *The Lost Century of American Immigration Law (1776-1875)*, 93 COLUM. L. REV. 1833 (1993) 18

Nathan B. Oman, *Natural Law and the Rhetoric of Empire: Reynolds v. United States, Polygamy, and Imperialism*, 88 WASH. U. L. REV. 661 (2011) 11, 12

BENJAMIN MORGAN PALMER, MORMONISM: A LECTURE DELIVERED BEFORE THE MERCANTILE LIBRARY ASSOCIATION OF CHARLESTON, S.C. (1853)..... 10

Public Expresses Mixed Views of Islam, Mormonism, PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Sept. 25, 2006), <http://www.pewforum.org/2007/09/26/public-expresses-mixed-views-of-islam-mormonism/> 22

W. PAUL REEVE, RELIGION OF A DIFFERENT COLOR: RACE AND THE MORMON STRUGGLE FOR WHITENESS (2015)..... *passim*

JAN SHIPPS, *From Satyr to Saint: American Perceptions of the Mormons, 1860-1960*, in SOJOURNER IN THE PROMISED LAND: FORTY YEARS AMONG THE MORMONS (2000)..... 21, 22

Fred E. Woods, *Norfolk and the Mormon Folk: Latter-day Saint Immigration Through Old Dominion (1887-90)*, 1 MORMON HIST. STUD. 73 (2000)..... 17, 18
